

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

SWMO, LLC, a North Dakota Limited
Liability Company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Eagle Rigid Spans, Inc., the General
Contractor; Mon-Dak Plumbing and
Heating, Inc.; Ronald J. Koch d/b/a/ RK
Electric; Creative Image Concrete,
Inc.; and all other persons unknown,
claiming any estate or interest in, or
lien or encumbrance upon, the real
estate described in the complaint,

Defendants/Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20180132

Civil No. 53-2015-CV-00749

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE RONALD J. KOCH
D/B/A RK ELECTRIC**

ON APPEAL FROM (1) ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO RONALD J. KOCH, D/B/A RK ELECTRIC DATED MARCH
20, 2018 AND (2) ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
TO MON-DAK PLUMBING AND HEATING, INC. DATED MARCH 20,
2018, WILLIAMS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE HONORABLE PAUL
W. JACOBSON

Samuel G. Larson (ID #06612)
LARSON LATHAM HUETTLL LLP
*Attorneys for Appellee Ronald J. Koch
d/b/a R.K. Electric*
1100 College Dr.
P.O. Box 2056
Bismarck, ND 58502-2056
(701) 223-5300
(701) 223-5366 (fax)
slarson@bismarcklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page/Paragraph

TABLE OF CONTENTS *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii-v*

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ¶ 1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... ¶ 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 23

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 27

I. The district court properly granted partial summary judgment in favor of Ronald J. Koch dba RK Electric on its construction lien enforcement claim ¶ 27

A. Summary Judgment Standard of Review ¶ 27

B. Ronald J. Koch dba RK Electric properly supported its motion for summary judgment..... ¶ 30

C. SWMO, LLC failed to set out specific facts showing a genuine issue of material fact ¶ 37

D. The district court's partial summary judgment order complied with N.D.R.Civ.P. 52 and 56 ¶ 47

II. SWMO, LLC cannot assert on appeal any arguments it raised after the grant of partial summary judgment because it has not appealed from the orders denying such subsequent attacks... ¶ 50

III. The district court properly considered and rejected the arguments SWMO, LLC raised after the grant of partial summary judgment to Ronald J. Koch dba RK Electric..... ¶ 52

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ¶ 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 250 n.5 (1986)	¶ 39
<i>Anderson v. Zimbelman</i> , 2014 ND 34, 842 N.W.2d 852.....	¶ 48
<i>Black v. Abex Corp.</i> , 1999 ND 236, 603 N.W.2d 182.....	¶ 35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	¶ 35
<i>Choice Financial Group v. Schellpfeffer</i> , 2006 ND 87, 712 N.W.2d 855.....	¶ 39
<i>City of Wahpeton v. Drake-Henne, Inc.</i> , 228 N.W.2 324, 331 (N.D. 1975).....	¶ 59
<i>Davis v. Enget</i> , 2010 ND 34, 779 N.W.2d 126.....	¶ 28
<i>Dvorak v. Dvorak</i> , 2007 ND 79, 732 N.W.2d 698.....	¶¶ 24, 50, 51
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co. of Williston v. Harp</i> , 462 N.W.2d 152 (N.D. 1990)	¶ 29 n.2
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Hettinger v. Clark</i> , 332 N.W.2d 264, 267 (N.D. 1983)	¶ 29
<i>First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Williston v. Scheerof</i> , 456 N.W.2d 531, 533 (N.D. 1990)	¶ 55
<i>Flanders & Medeiros, Inc. v. Bogosian</i> , 65 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 1995).....	¶ 35
<i>Hildebrand v. Stolz</i> , 2016 ND 225, 888 N.W.2d 197.....	¶ 53

<i>Kautzman v. Doll</i> , 2018 ND 23, 905 N.W.2d 744.....	¶ 53
<i>Kautzman v. Kautzman</i> , 2003 ND 140, 668 N.W.2d 59.....	¶ 45 n.11
<i>Kirkland v. Oberquell</i> , 405 N.W.2d 21, 22-23 (N.D. 1987)	¶ 42
<i>Knight v. N. Dakota State Indus. Sch.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 387, 388 (N.D. 1995)	¶¶ 34, 45
<i>Lund v. Lund</i> , 2011 ND 53, 795 N.W.2d 318).....	¶ 56
<i>McGuire v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 902, 905 (9th Cir. 1968).	¶ 29
<i>Pegg v. Kohn</i> , 2015 ND 79, 861 N.W.2d 764.....	¶ 20, 59
<i>Poppe v. Stockert</i> , 2015 ND 252, 870 N.W.2d 187.....	¶ 27, 59
<i>Ronnisch Constr. Grp., Inc. v. Lofts on the Nine, LLC</i> , 886 N.W.2d 113, 122 (Mich. 2016).....	¶ 43
<i>Schmitt v. MeritCare Health Systems</i> , 2013 ND 136, 834 N.W.2d 627.....	¶ 29
<i>Snider v. Dickinson Elks Building, LLC</i> , 2016 ND 162, 883 N.W.2d 475.....	¶ 43
<i>State v. Saulter</i> , 2009 ND 78, 764 N.W.2d 430.....	¶ 35
<i>W. Energy Corp. v. Stauffer</i> , 2019 ND 26, 921 N.W.2d 431.....	¶ 58

Statutes and Regulations

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-06 ¶ 57

N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02 ¶¶ 32, 32 n.4

N.D.C.C. ch. 35-24 ¶ 20

N.D.C.C. ch. 35-27..... ¶¶ 30, 57

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-02 ¶¶ 30, 30 n.3, 41, 43

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24 ¶¶ 30, 43

Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 3(c) ¶ 50

N.D.R.App.P. 4(a)(3)(B)(ii)..... ¶ 50

N.D.R.App.P. 25 ¶ 66

N.D.R.App.P. 31 ¶ 66

N.D.R.App.P. 32 ¶ 65

N.D.R.Civ.P 52 ¶ 47

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(3) ¶¶ 2, 48, 49

N.D.R.Civ.P 56 ¶ 47

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(a) ¶ 44, 44 n.9

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(d)(1) ¶¶ 2, 48, 49, 59

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(e)(2) ¶ 28

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(f) ¶¶ 12, 38

N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(j) ¶ 53

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60 ¶ 53

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(2) ¶¶ 54, 55

Secondary Sources

53 Am. Jur. 2d *Mechanics' Liens* § 322 ¶ 43

Brunner, *Release or waiver of mechanic's lien by general contractor as affecting rights of subcontractors or materialman*, 75 A.L.R.3d 505, § 18..... ¶ 42

56 C.J.S. *Mechanics' Liens* § 91..... ¶ 36

56 C.J.S. *Mechanics' Liens* § 373..... ¶ 43

10A *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2727.2 (4th ed.)..... ¶¶ 29, 41

5 Tiffany Real Prop. § 1576 (3d ed.) ¶¶ 36, 42
